necessary, for any of the purposes specified in this act, subject, however, to the approval of the Executive Council.

SEC. 10. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication. shall be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 23, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 29 and the Des Moines Leader April 30 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 54.

INDUSTRIAL SCHOOLS-GIRLS' DEPARTMENT-SUPPORT.

AN ACT to amend section 1, Chapter 92, Acts of the 19th General H. F. 306. Assembly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That Section 1, of Chapter 92, Acts of the 19th, Support in-General Assembly, be, and the same is hereby amended by \$10 to \$11. striking out the word ten in the third line and inserting in lieu thereof the word eleven.

Approved April 15, 1890.

CHAPTER 55.

INSTITUTION FOR DEAF AND DUMB.

AN ACT to amend sections 1695 and 1696 Chapter 7 Title XII of the H.F. 374. Code- relating to the Iowa Institution for the Deaf and Dumb.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That Section 1695 Chapter 7 Title XII of the Transporta-Code be amended by inserting after "Clothing" in the second tion furline the words "or transportation."

SEC. 2. That Sec. 1696 Chapter 7 Title XII of the Code be amended by inserting after the word "Clothing" in the second line the words "or transportation."

6

Publication.

This act being deemed of immediate importance SEC. 3. shall be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register, and State Leader, Newspapers published in Des Moines Iowa.

Approved April 24, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Meines Leader April 26, 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 56.

INSTITUTION FOR FEEBLE MINDED.

S. F, 163.

AN ACT to amend section Nine of Chapter Forty, Acts of the Nine-teenth General Assembly in relation to the Institution for Feeble Minded Children at Glenwood.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iona:

\$22,000 annually instead of \$11,000 for teachers and employes.

That section Nine (9) of Chapter Forty of the SECTION 1. Acts of the Nineteenth General Assembly be, and the same is hereby amended by striking out the word Eleven (11) in the twelfth line of said section and inserting the words "Twentytwo" in lieu thereof, and that the section be further amended by adding after the word "teachers" in the twelfth line the words "and other employees".

Publication.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines Iowa.

Approved April 12, 1890.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader April 18, 1890. FRANK D. JACKSON, Secretary of State.